
    

                                 18-03-2023 

TP SOUTHERN ODISHA DISTRIBUTION LIMITED 
(A Tata Power and Odisha Government Joint Venture) 

Corporate office: Kamapalli, Courtpeta, Berhampur, Ganjam, Odisha, India -760 004 
Website: www.tpsouthernodisha.com Email : tpsodl@tpsouthernodisha.com  

Corporate Identity Number (CIN) : U40300OR2020SGC035195 
 

    Corrigendum No. – 2 

Tender Enquiry No- TPSODL/OT/22-23/125 

Work Description - Rate Contract for Supply of Different Rating of Distribution 

Transformer. 

Clause 1.3: Dates in Calendar of events revised as below 

(a) Last Date of receipt of Tender Fee 20.03.2023; 17:00 Hrs 

(b) Date & Time of Pre-Bid Meeting (If any) Not Applicable 

(c) Last Date of receipt of pre-bid queries, if any Not Applicable 

(d) 
Last Date of Posting Consolidated replies to 
all the pre-bid queries as received 

18.03.2023 up to 17:00 Hours 

(e) Last date and time of receipt of Bids 27.03.2023 up to 17:00 Hours 

(f) Date & Time of opening technical bids & EMD  27.03.2023 up to 18:00 Hours 

(g) 
Date & Time of opening of Price of qualified 
bids 

Will be notified to the successful 
bidders through our website / e-mail. 

 

2.1 Price Variation Clause 

2.2 Price Variation Clause is applicable for AL Distribution Transformers Price variation 

shall be applicable as per PV formulae as below: 

P =P0/100 * (8 + 22*(AL/AL0) + 36*(ES/ES0) + 12*(IS/IS0) + 5*(IM/IM0) + 10*(TO/TO0) + 

7*(W/W0)) 

P = Price payable as adjusted in accordance with above formula. 

P0= Price as per RC/RO. 

AL0= LME CSP Average of Aluminium (as per IEEMA circular)  

This price is as applicable for the month, ONE month prior to the date of tendering.  

ES0= Price of CRGO Electrical Steel Lamination (as per IEEMA circular)  

This price is as applicable for the month, ONE month prior to the date of tendering.  

IS0= Price of HR Coil of 3.15 mm thickness (as per IEEMA circular)  

This price is as applicable for the month, ONE month prior to the date of tendering. 

IM0 = Price of Insulating Materials (as per IEEMA circular)  

This price is as applicable for the month, ONE month prior to the date of tendering.  

TO0 = Price of Transformer Oil (as per IEEMA circular)  



    

                                 18-03-2023 

TP SOUTHERN ODISHA DISTRIBUTION LIMITED 
(A Tata Power and Odisha Government Joint Venture) 

Corporate office: Kamapalli, Courtpeta, Berhampur, Ganjam, Odisha, India -760 004 
Website: www.tpsouthernodisha.com Email : tpsodl@tpsouthernodisha.com  

Corporate Identity Number (CIN) : U40300OR2020SGC035195 
 

This price is as applicable for the month, ONE month prior to the date of tendering.  

W0 = All India average consumer price index number for industrial workers, as published by 

the Labour Bureau, Ministry of Labour, Govt. of India (Base: 2016 = 100) 

This index number is as applicable for the month, THREE months prior to the date of tendering. 

For example, if date of tendering falls in December 2021, applicable prices of Aluminum (AL0), 

Transformer Oil (TO0), CRGO Steel Sheets (ES0), HR Coil (IS0) and Insulating material (IM0) 

should be as on 1st November 2021 and all India average consumer price index no. (W0) 

should be for the month of September 2021. 

AL = LME CSP Average of Aluminium (as per IEEMA circular)  

This price is as applicable for the month, ONE month prior to the date of delivery.  

ES= Price of CRGO Electrical Steel Lamination (as per IEEMA circular)  

This price is as applicable for the month, ONE month prior to the date of delivery.  

IS= Price of HR Coil of 3.15 mm thickness (as per IEEMA circular) 

 This price is as applicable for the month, ONE month prior to the date of delivery.  

IM = Price of Insulating Materials (as per IEEMA circular)  

This price is as applicable for the month, ONE month prior to the date of delivery.  

TO = Price of Transformer Oil (as per IEEMA circular) 

This price is as applicable for the month, ONE month prior to the date of delivery.  

W = All India average consumer price index number for industrial workers, as published by 

the Labour Bureau, Ministry of Labour, Govt. of India (Base: 2016 = 100)  

This index number is as applicable for the month, THREE months prior to the date of delivery. 

For example, if date of delivery in terms of clause given below falls in December 2022, 

applicable prices of Aluminum (AL), Transformer Oil (TO), CRGO Steel Sheets (ES), HR Coil 

(IS) and Insulating material (IM) should be as on 1st November 2022 and all India average 

consumer price index number (W) should be for the month of September 2022. 

2.3 Price Variation Clause for Cu Wound Distribution Transformers Price variation shall 

be applicable as per PV formulae as below: 

P =P0/100 * ((7+41*(C/C0) + 23*(ES/ES0) + 10*(IS/IS0) + 5*(IM/IM0) + 8*(TO/TO0) + 
6*(W/W0)) 

P = Price payable as adjusted in accordance with above formula 

P0= Price as per RC/RO.  

C0= Price of CC copper rods (as per IEEMA circular).  

This price is as applicable for the month, ONE month prior to the date of tendering.  

ES0= Price of CRGO Electrical steel Lamination (as per IEEMA circular).  



    

                                 18-03-2023 

TP SOUTHERN ODISHA DISTRIBUTION LIMITED 
(A Tata Power and Odisha Government Joint Venture) 

Corporate office: Kamapalli, Courtpeta, Berhampur, Ganjam, Odisha, India -760 004 
Website: www.tpsouthernodisha.com Email : tpsodl@tpsouthernodisha.com  

Corporate Identity Number (CIN) : U40300OR2020SGC035195 
 

This price is as applicable for the month, ONE month prior to the date of tendering.  

IS0= Price of HR coil of 3.15 mm thickness (as per IEEMA circular).  

This price is as applicable for the month, ONE month prior to the date of tendering.  

IM0 =Price of insulating materials (as per IEEMA circular).  

This price is as applicable for the month, ONE month prior to the date of tendering.  

TO0 =Price of transformer oil (as per IEEMA circular).  

This price is as applicable for the month, ONE month prior to the date of tendering.  

W0 =All India average consumer price index number for Industrial workers as published by 
the Labour Bureau, Ministry of Labour, Govt. of India (Base: 2016=100) (as per IEEMA 
circular).  

This index number is as applicable for the month, THREE months prior to the date of tendering. 

For example, if date of tendering falls in December 2021, applicable prices of Copper (C0), 

Transformer Oil (TO0), CRGO Steel Sheets (ES0), HR Coil (IS0) and Insulating material (IM0) 

should be as on 1st November 2021 and all India average consumer price index no. (W0) 

should be for the month of September 2021. 

C = Price for CC copper roads (as per IEEMA circular)  

This price is as applicable for the month, ONE month prior to the date of delivery.  

ES= Price of CRGO Electrical Steel Lamination (as per IEEMA circular)  

This price is as applicable for the month, ONE month prior to the date of delivery.  

IS= Price of HR Coil of 3.15 mm thickness (as per IEEMA circular) 

This price is as applicable for the month, ONE month prior to the date of delivery.  

IM = Price of Insulating Materials (as per IEEMA circular)  

This price is as applicable for the month, ONE month prior to the date of delivery.  

TO = Price of Transformer Oil (as per IEEMA circular) 

This price is as applicable for the month, ONE month prior to the date of delivery.  

W = All India average consumer price index number for industrial workers, as published by 

the Labour Bureau, Ministry of Labour, Govt. of India (Base: 2016 = 100)  

This index number is as applicable for the month, THREE months prior to the date of delivery. 

For example, if date of delivery in terms of clause given below falls in December 2022, 

applicable prices of Copper (C), Transformer Oil (TO), CRGO Steel Sheets (ES), HR Coil (IS) 

and Insulating material (IM) should be as on 1st November 2022 and all India average 

consumer price index number (W) should be for the month of September 2022 

Apart from change in aforesaid clause and calendar of events, all other terms and 

conditions shall remain unchanged and shall be as per original tender document. 



    

                                 18-03-2023 

TP SOUTHERN ODISHA DISTRIBUTION LIMITED 
(A Tata Power and Odisha Government Joint Venture) 

Corporate office: Kamapalli, Courtpeta, Berhampur, Ganjam, Odisha, India -760 004 
Website: www.tpsouthernodisha.com Email : tpsodl@tpsouthernodisha.com  

Corporate Identity Number (CIN) : U40300OR2020SGC035195 
 

Regards, 

Rajkishore Tripathy | Contracts 

Mob +91 9437967673 | Web www.tpsouththernodisha.com 

 

Courtpeta | Berhampur | Ganjam | Odisha - 760 004 

Note-This document does not require signature 

 

 

http://www.tpsouththernodisha.com/

